Power of police the end of said section, the following: Provided, that court to sen-tence to labor, the said police court may, in rendering judgment against such defendant, for any such fine, penalty, or forfeiture, sentence such defendant, in case such fine. penalty, or forfeiture, and costs of suit are not paid within twenty-four hours thereafter, where the offense or crime of which the party is found guilty, is also punishable under or by the general laws of the state, to hard labor upon the streets or other places within the limits of said city, not to exceed thirty days in any one case, and shall thereupon issue a warrant from said court, directed to the marshal of said city, commanding him to take charge and custody of said defendant, and cause him to perform said labor, and at the end of said time to return said warrant to said court, with his return as to the execution thereof endorsed thereon, and upon the receipt of said warrant, said marshal shall cause the same to be executed as therein required, and shall make his return thereto as required by this act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1876.

CHAPTER 270.

_

[Published March 31, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter sixty-seven, of the revised statutes, relating to cemetery associations and town cemeteries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Section 1. Section six of chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto as follows: Said trustees shall also have full power and control over said cemetery, and may take such measures as they may from time to time think proper. relative to beautifying and adorning said cemetery by the planting of trees, shrubs and flowers, and no owner or agent of any lot or lots in said cemetery shall plant any such trees or shrubs or erect any fences except in compliance with such rules, regulations and orders as said trustees may from time to time prescribe; and said trustees shall have full power and

Power of trus-tees in improving cometery grounds.

authority to require any lot owner or occupant of any lot or lots upon which any such trees or shrubs may have been planted, or any such fences may have been erected, to remove, re-arrange, rebuild or repair the same in compliance with such rules, regulations and orders as they may, from time to time prescribe, and in case such owner or occupant shall refuse or neglect to comply with any such rule, regulation or order as said trustees may at any time prescribe, then and in every such case, said trustees may cause any such trees, shrubs or fences to be removed, re-arranged, rebuilt or repaired as the case may be.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1876.

CHAPTER 271.

[Published March 22, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred and fifty-four (254), of the private and local laws of 1868, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Sheboygan, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and to repeal chapter ninetyfour (94), of the private and local laws of 1856, entitled, 'an act to establish a code of procedure for the police court of the city of Sheboygan, approved March 1, 1856.'

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section two (2), of sub-chapter one (1), Amendedof chapter two hundred and fifty-four (254), of the ward boundaries. private and local laws of 1868, aforesaid, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 2. The city of Sheboygan shall be and the same is hereby divided into five wards, as follows: All that part or district First ward. of said city which lies east of Eighth street and north of a line beginning on the shore of Lake Michigan, at a point where the east and west quarter-line of section twenty-three (23), township fifteen north, of range twenty-three (23) east, intersects said lake, running thence west on said quarter-line to the center of Sixth (6th) street, thence south to a point opposite the alley which extends through block number three hundred and seven (307), thence west along the center line of said alley to the center of Eighth street,